
Lee Countv Board Of Coutttv Commissioners 

-Acenda Itern Summary Blue Sheet No. 20050018 

ACTION REOUESTED: Approve Change Order No. 1 to Contract 2102 with EarthData International for CN-02-10 Aerial 
Photography and Digital Mapping Services, for the Department of Transportation, in the amount of $679,662.00. Also approve 
budget amendment resolution for the Capital Improvement fund 11301 in the amount of $174,708; 
WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Board Approval Required. Amend FY04-OS/O&Cl9 CIP Accordingly 

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Update the digital orthophoto base maps for Lee County. 

2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 3. MEETMG DATE: 
09 Transportation 

COMMISSION DISTRICT #: (pf-/f-JD& 

4. AGENDA: 5. REOUIREMENTIPURPOSE: 6. REOUESTOR OF INFORMATION: 
6Q~Mw 

X CONSENT 
__ ADMINISTRATIVE 
__ APPEALS 

PUBLIC 
WALK ON 
TIME REQUIRED: 

7. BACKGROUND: 

STATUTE 
ORDINANCE 

X ADMIN.CODE AC-4-4 
OTHER 

A. COMMISSIONER 
B. DEPARTMENT Transportation 
C. DIVISION 

BY: Scott Gilbertson, Director 

At the Board meeting July 2, 2002, the Board entered into a contract for CN-02.10 Aerial Photography & Digital Mapping Services to 
EarthData International, for an original contract amount of $839,273.45 to produce aerial photography and digital mapping for Lee 
county. 

Approval is required for this Change Order No. 1 under CN-02.10 Aerial Photography&Digital Mapping Services in the amount of 
$679,662.00 to allow for the update of digital orthophoto base maps for Lee County. 
A total of $174,708 will be transferred from the Property Appraiser 
Funds are available in account string: 20404030100.506510 

Attachments: Change Order #l for Execution (3 originals) 

8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL: 

APPROVED 
DENlED 
DEFERRED 



RESOLUTION# 
Amending the Capital Improvement Fund #30100 Budget to incorporate the unanticipated receipts into Estimated 
Revenues and Appropriations for the fiscal year 2004.2005. 

WHEREAS, in compliance with the Florida Statutes 129.06(2), it is the desire of the Board of County Commissioners 
of Lee County, Florida, to amend the Capital Improvement Fund #30100 budget for $174,708 of unanticipated revenue 
from a contribution and an appropriation of a like amount for professional services and reserves and; 

WHEREAS, the Capital Improvement Fund #30100 budget shall be amended to include the following amounts, which 
were previously not included 

Prior Total: 
Additions 

20404030100.337100.9004 

Amended Total Estimated Revenues 

Prior Total: 
Additions 

20404030100.506510 
6c5890130100.509910 

Amended Total Appropriations 

ESTIMATEDREVENUES 

$117,822,768 

Contribution-Property Appraiser 

APPROPRIATIONS 

174,708 

$117,997,476 

$117,822,768 

Professional Services 
Reserve for Contingencies 

84,042 
90,666 

$117,997,476 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, that the 
Capital Improvement Fund #30100 budget is hereby amended to show the above additions to its Estimated Revenue and 
Appropriation accounts. 

Duly voted upon and adopted in Chambers at a regular Public Hearing by the Board of County Commissioners on this 
_ day of ,2005. 

ATTEST: BOARDOFCOUNTYCOMMISSIONERS 
CHARLIE GREEN,Ex-OFIWOCLERK LEECOUNTY,FLOR~DA 

BY: 
DEPUTYCLERK CHAlRMAN 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

OFFICE OF COUNTY ATTORNEY 
Dot TYPE YA 
LEDGERTYPE BA 



LEE COUNTY PROFESSIONAL SERVICE/SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT 
CHANGE ORDER/SUPPLEMENTAL TASK AUTHORIZATION 

X Change Order 
q Supplemental Task Authorization 

NO.: 1 

(A Change Order or Supplemental Task Authorization Requires Approval by the Department Director for 
Expenditures Under $25,000 or Approval by the County Manager for Expenditures Between $25,000 and 
$50,000 or Approval by the Board of County Commissioners for Expenditures over $50,000) 

CONTRACT/PROJECT NAME: Aerial Photoqraphv and Diaital Mappinq Services 

CONSULTANT: EarthData International PROJECT NO.: 

SOLICIT NO.: CN-02-10 CONTRACT NO.: 2102 ACCOUNT NO.: __ 

REQUESTED BY:= DATE OF REQUEST: 12116104 

Upon the completion and execution of this Change Order or Supplemental Task Authorization by both parties 
the Consultant/Provider is authorized to and shall proceed with the following: 

EXHIBIT ‘CO/STA-A: SCOPE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE: DATED: 12/16/04 

EXHIBIT “COISTA-B: COMPENSATION & METHOD OF PAYMENT: DATED: 12/16/04 

EXHIBIT “COISTA-C: TIME AND SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE: DATED: 12/16/04 

EXHIBIT “COISTA-D: CONSULTANTS/PROVIDERS ASSOCIATED 
SUB-CONSULTANT(S)/SUB-CONTRACTORS: DATED: 12/16/04 

EXHIBIT “COISTA-E: PROJECT GUIDELINES AND CRITERIA: DATED: 12/16/04 

It is understood and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONSULTANT/PROVIDER 
constitutes an accord and satisfaction 

;z;r&k/J+ 

(Print Name) %,\- ‘>L-c-~c. 1 

Date Accepted: [L /\ .z. -1,. 1 LI/ 

APPROVED: 
Corporate Seal 

Bv: 
‘County Attorney’s Office Date 

*County Attorney signature needed 
for over Board level expenditures only. 

CMO:023:09/25/01 

COUNTY APPROVAL: 

By: 
Department Director 
(Print Name) 
(Under $25,000) 

Date Approved: 

By: 
County Manager (Between 
($25,000 and under $50,000) 
Date Approved: 

By: 
Chairman 
Board of County Commissioners 
Date Approved: 



q CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 1 

0 S”PPLEMENTAl?ASK AUTHORIZATION No. 

EXHIBIT “COISTA-A” 

SCOPE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

for 

Date: 1 l/l 7104 

SECTION 1 .OO CHANGE(S) TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

The “Scope of Professional Services” as set forth in Exhibit “A” of the Professional Services 
Agreement, or Service Provider Agreement, referred to hereinbefore is hereby supplemented, 
changed or authorized, so that the CONSULTANT or SERVICE PROVIDER, shall provide and 
perform the following professional services, tasks, or work as a supplement to, change to, or 
authorized to, the scope of services previously agreed to and authorized: 

Update the digital orthophoto base maps of Lee County using the Leica ADS40 digital camera 
system to obtain imagery and the ISTAR digital aerial image production process to produce 
updated digital orthophotography. This scope includes the recovery of ground control, 
acquisition of aerial imagery, and the production of updated digital orthophotos for the entire 
3416 tiles covering Lee County. The orthophotos will be at a scale of l”=lOO with a 6” pixel 
resolution in both natural color and color infrared. The orthophotos will be delivered in 
uncompressed GeoTlFF format and will match the existing county coverage. An updated DEM 
will be delivered as an ASCII file in areas where it has changed. Mylars on 4 mil. material at 
1”=200’ with a surround and legend provided by Lee County will be delivered for the entire 
county. 

Pagefiof Al 
CMO:025 
09/25/o 1 



$I CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 1 

q SUPPLEMENTAO;;TASK AUTHORIZATION No: 
EXHIBIT “COISTA-B” 

Date: 11 /I 7104 

COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT 

SECTION 1 .OO CHANGE(S) IN COMPENSATION 

,The compensation the CONSULTANT, or SERVICE PROVIDER, shall be entitled to receive for 
provrdrng and performing the su 
enumerated In the Scope of s! 

plemented, changed or authorized services, tasks, or work as set forth and 
ervrces set forth In this CHANGE ORDER OR SUPPLEMENTAL TASK 

AUTHORIZATION AGREEMENT, Exhibit “CO/STA-A”, attached hereto shall be as follows: 

NOTE: A Lum 
CONSULTANf should be established and set forth below for each task or sub-task described 

Sum (L.S.) or Not-to-Exceed (N.T.E.) amount of compensation to be paid the 

and authorized in Exhibit “S/COA-A”. In accordance with Professional Services Agreement 

should be identified (WIPP). 
Article 5.03 2) “Method of Payment”, tasks to be paid on a Work-in-Progress payment basis 

Task 
Number Task Title 

2.10.1 
Cplor drgrtal orthophotography a l”=fOO 
wrth a 6 pixel resolution in qound ortho 

rendition (1103 mr ) 
Color Infrared d 

2.10.2 
igit$ orthophotoaraphy at 

I”=1 00’ with a 6 prxel resolu Ion in 
ground ortho rendition (1103 mi*) 

2.10.3 Delrvery of updated DtM 
Task 2.10.1 

produced from 

2.10.4 Photographrc mylars on 4 mrl. material at 
1”=200 

Amount of 
Comoensation 

$356475.00 

$237,145.00 

$64,042.00 

$679,662.00 
;Unless list IS contmued on next page) 

Indicate 
Basis of 

Cyrnyrn;$s 

L.S. 

L.S. 

L.S. 

If Ap licable 
In icate g 

(W.I.P.P.) 

W.1.P.P 

W.1.P.P 

W.I.P.P 

CMO:029 
09/25/01 



0 CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. __ 

0 SUPPLEMENTAYTASK AUTHORIZATION No. - 

SECTION 2.00 SUMMARY OF CHANGE(S) IN COMPENSATION 

Pursuant to and in consideration of the change s) in the Scope of Professional Services set forth in the 
CHANGE ORDER or AGREEMENT, Exhibit “CO/S f’ 
agreed to 
Services 1 

A-A”, the compensation the COUNTY has previously 
ay to the CONSULTANT, or SERVICE PROVIDER, as set forth in Exhibit “B” of the Professional 
greement, or Service Provider Agreement, shall be changed to be as follows: 

TOTAL 

CMO:026 
09/25/01 

Page 82 of 82 



IsI CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 1 

q SUPPLEMENTAL TA?K AUTHORIZATION No. 

TIME AND SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE 

for 

EXHIBIT “CO/STAG” 

Date: 1 l/l 7/04 

SECTION 1 .OO CHANGES FOR THIS CHANGE ORDER OR SUPPLEMENTAL TASK 
tNT 

The time and schedule of completion for the various hases or tasks re uired to rovide and 
perform the services, tasks, or work set forth in this CHANG Is ORDER or SUPP EMEN AL TASK ‘I Q 
AUTHORIZATION AGREEMENT, Exhibit “CO/STA-A”, entitled “Scope of Professional Services” 
attached hereto is as follows: 

Phase and/or 
Task Reference 
as Enumerated 
in EXHIBIT AA@ 

Name or Title 
of Phase and/or Task 

2.10.1 
2.10.2 
2.10.3 
2.10.4 

Color Digital Orthophotos 

Color Infrared Digital Orthophotos 
Updated DtM 
Photographrc Mylars 

Number of 
Calendar Days 
For Corn letron 
of Each B hase 
and/or Task 

For this CO or STA 

CMO:027 
09/25/01 

Page CJ- of 2 
0 CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. __ 

or 



0 SUPPLEMENTAL TASK AUTHORIZATION No. __ 

TIME AND SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE 

fnr 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-C” 

Date: ___ 

I SECTION 2.00 SUMMARY OF THE IMPACT OF CHANGE(S) IN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ON 
IMt AND SCHtUULt 01- t’tHtORMANCt 

Pursuant to and in consideration of the than es in the Sco e of Professional Services in this 
CHANGE ORDER or SUPPLEMENTAL TASK AU -P If HORIZATIO AGREEMENT, Exhibit “CO/STA-A”, 

I the time and schedule the COUNTY and the CONSULTANT, or SERVICE PROVIDER, has previous1 
agreed to for all of the work to be done under this Professional Services Agreement, or Servrce Prow er ,d( 
Agreement, shall be changed to be as follows: 

CMO:027 
09/25/01 

Page c2 of c2 



R CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 1 

0 SUPPLEMENTAL TATK AUTHORIZATION No, 
EXHIBIT “COISTA-D” 

Date: 11 /I 7/04 

CONSULTANTS, OR SERVICE PROVIDER’S, ASSOCIATED SUB-CONSULTANT(S) AND 
CONTRACT-OH(S) 

for 

CONSULTANT, or SERVICE PROVIDER, intends to en a e the following sub-consultant(s) and/or 
sub-contractor(s) to assist the CONSULTANT or SERVICE 
tasks, or work 

PR w 
required under this CHANGE ORDER, or SUPPLEMENTAL fASK A~THO&ZATIOI\S 

IDER in rovidin and erformin the services, 

AGREEMENT. 

(If none, enter the word “none” in the space below.) 

Service and/or 
Name and Address of 
Individual or Firm 

CMO:028 
09/25/O 1 

PageDl of Dl 



‘. 

q CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 1 

0 SUPPLEMENTAL T%K AUTHORIZATION No. 
EXHIBIT “CO/STA-E” 

Date: 11 I1 7/04 

PROJECT GUIDELINES AND CRITERIA 

for 

As a supplement, or change, to the Project Guidelines and Criteria set forth in the 
Professional Services Agreement, or Service Provider Agreement, Exhibit “E”, the COUNTY 
has established the following Guidelines, Criteria, Goals, Objectives, Constraints, Schedule, 
Budget, and/or Requirements which shall serve as a guide to the CONSULTANT, or 
SERVICE PROVIDER, in performing the professional services, tasks, orwork to be provided 
pursuant to the professional services set forth hereinbefore in CHANGE ORDER or 
SUPPLEMENTAL TASK AUTHORIZATION AGREEMENT, Exhibit “CO/STA-A”, attached 
hereto: 

ITEM No. 1 

(If none, enter the word “None” in the space below.) 

CMO:029 
09/25/01 


